
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST 
(FORESHORE TRUST)

Annual Public Meeting Agenda
Monday, 24 September 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance. Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Welcome from the Chair of the Charity Committee, Councillor Sue 
Beaney

2.  1 - 36Trustee Annual Report and Accounts for the year 2017/18
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

3.  Public Question Time (30 minutes)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Annual meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore 
Charitable Trust 

 

Date of Meeting: 24 September 2018 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust – Annual Report and Final Accounts 2017-18 

 

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director of Financial Services and 
Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this is for members of the Committee to consider the 2017/18 Annual 
Report and Financial Accounts 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. The Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2017/18 are approved. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which must be done by the 30th September each year. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Annual Report and Accounts are attached to this report. The Council has 
received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from the external auditor, 
Manningtons. 

2. The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Report and Accounts. 

Final position 2017/18 

3. A surplus of £253,000 was achieved as detailed in the Statement of Financial 
Activities section of the Trustee’s report which was below expectations, principally 
due to lower income from car parking charges than budgeted. 

4. In terms of net current assets (effectively the cash position) the balance is 
£1,445,112 as at 31 March 2018, whilst total funds (which includes all assets) 
amount to £2,630,833. 

5. The balance sheet note15 identifies the cash reserve as the Contingency Reserve 
£900,000 and the Main Programme Reserve of £329,964 totalling £1,229,964. This 
is different from the effective cash position as it takes into account the outstanding 
long term loan from Hastings Borough Council of £215,148.  

6. The business plan identifies commitments amounting to £658,000 which will be 
funded from reserves and the ongoing budgeted surpluses. 

Reserves  

7. A reserve policy was agreed at the Committee’s 26 June 2017 meeting and is due 
to be reviewed and approved again in a separate report at tonight’s meeting. It will 
remain appropriate to consider the reserve policy on a regular basis. 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 

Page 2



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Additional Information 

Appendix 1 – Annua
[...]
ct 2000 introduced executive
decision making and the legislation provided for a split between decisions which are reserved to the Council, to
the Executive or according to local choice. Where the function in question is not reserved to Council or a local
choice function, the default provision in the legislation is that the function and decision-making relating to it are
the preserve of the executive. This represents the position regarding the Council’s function or power to
administer charities, that is to say that the administration of charities is an executive function and so only the
Cabinet, a committee of Cabinet or officers acting under delegations from Cabinet are legally competent to
make decisions relating to the Charity. This means that for the Foreshore Trust, the Council as Trustee, acts
through the Charity Committee of Cabinet.

Page 2
Page 8



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

ii) The Protector

When considering the request of the former independent Trustees to appoint the Council as Trustee, the
Commission was concerned regarding the potential conflict of interest between the Council’s position as
charitable Trustee and as local authority and how to address this. Part of the solution was the requirement in the
2011 Scheme for the appointment of a Protector, who is required to be a qualified accountant.

The present Protector is Christopher May, MA, FCA, who was appointed as first Protector and has been
subsequently re-appointed for two further three year terms of office. The role of the Protector is essentially to
act as whistle blower and watchdog against the Council acting in breach of trust and to guard against situations
where a conflict of interest is not being managed properly. As a chartered accountant he is equipped to scrutinise
the Council’s charity accounts. The Protector is required to report any matters of serious concern to the Charity
Commission and must prepare an annual report on his activities for inclusion in the Charity’s Annual Report.

Consultation

The 2011 Scheme makes provision for consultation in two areas of the Charity’s operation. Namely:-

i) Coastal Users’ Group The Trustee is required to consult with and have regard to the recommendations of the
Coastal Users’ Group (CUG) in relation to certain matters, namely:-

• the standards or specifications for the maintenance of the charity’s land.

•
the Charity’s policy relating to events and activities to be held on the Charity’s land and any
event/activity outside that policy.

•
the Charity’s policy relating to the exercise of any power under the Hastings Borough Council Act
1988 or otherwise to manage, let sell or otherwise dispose of the Charity’s property, and

•
the exercise of the powers under the previous bullet otherwise than in accordance with the agreed
policy.

The CUG was an existing consultative group set up by the Council as local authority to consult with interested
parties in relation to matters affecting the front line of the Council’s area. It became the Coastal Advisory Group
as required by the 2011 Scheme after adopting a formal constitution and rules for membership in early 2011.
The minutes of its meetings, in so far as they relate to Foreshore Trust matters, are included in the reports
submitted to each Charity Committee meeting. The CUG meets before each Charity Committee meeting (four
times a year) to consider and comment on reports being submitted to the Charity Committee. The CUG is
consulted each time the Foreshore Trust Business Plan is revised. During 2017/18, they were also consulted on a
potential splash pad and water play area (did not progress), ‘The Landing’ public art, Coastal Communities
Fund round 4, new developments in discussion such as the proposed Hastings marina, the new marine
conservation zone, new chalets on Foreshore Trust land, Coastal protection and the harbour arm, RNLI
lifeguarding provision, and various leases.

ii) Grant Advisory Panel

The object 
[...]
they act in the best
interests of the Charity.

At its first meeting on 25 January 2011, the Charity Committee agreed a Scheme of Delegation to Officers.
From the 1 April 2012 the Scheme of Delegations has required amending, replacing the Chief Executive with an
appropriate Director and his/her nominee as a result of a senior management restructure. The new Scheme of
Delegations follows the pattern of the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to Officers, in that the appropriate
Director or their duly authorised nominee is authorised within the plan and budget agreed by the Charity
Committee to undertake the day to day operation and management of the Charity. The authority is general and
subject to certain exceptions including the disposal of land, use of the Charity’s land for events outside of the
agreed policy, grants for charitable purposes and specification for and the award of contracts affecting the
Charity, which are all subject to consultation and then the decision of the Charity Committee. The Scheme of
Delegation emphasises that the Directors or their nominees acting under the delegations must be mindful that
they are acting on behalf of the Charity and not the Council and ensure that at all times they act in the best
interests of the Charity.

The officers authorised for most purposes affecting the Charity’s day to day operation and management are:-

•
Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture. From January 2018 this role
transferred to Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture.

• Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer)

• Amy Terry, Estates Manager

•
Christine Barkshire-Jones is the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Legal Officer, and is also the
Authorised Signatory on behalf of the Charity

Page 5
Page 11



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

In case of actual or potential conflict of interest for officers, independent advisors are
[...]
ses and Emoluments

There were no Trustee expenses charged to the Trust in 2017/18 (2016/17 nil).

A special responsibility allowance of £6,380 (2016/17 £6,310) was paid to the Chair of the Charity Committee
and this is shown as Governance costs in the accounts.

Reserves Policy

The policy is reviewed periodically to take account of changes in the future plans of the Trust and perceived
risks. The last review was 26 June 2017 and there have been no significant changes since this date which require
a change to the policy. Reserves are maintained for a variety of reasons and the main points of the Policy are
reproduced below.

a) £100,000 is to be retained for an unforeseen emergency or other unexpected need. This amount is arrived at
after considering risks and how much might be needed for such contingencies; this involves judgment of events
that may occur and their likelihood.

b) Expenditure budget - a small contingency fund to meet unforeseen operational costs. The expenditure budget
is some £980,000. It is suggested that a 10% contingency (say £100,000) be retained for unexpected and
unforeseen operational expenditure.

c) Uncertainty over future income. Most well run organisations retain reserves equivalent to a number of weeks
or months of equivalent income to allow time to develop new sources of income or to cut-back on related
expenditure. Potential significant loss of income could result from a downturn in economic activity or an
increase in fuel costs resulting in fewer tourists, a major disaster in the area, bad weather, pollution incident, or
loss of reputation e.g. bathing water deterioration, etc. It is recommended that the equivalent of 6 months
income be retained to cater for this risk which would amount to around £700,000.

d) Planned spending commitments which cannot be met from future income would imply a need for a specific
sum to be set aside, often this amount will be included within designations in the accounts. Given the predicted
surplus for each year there is scope to include some of the recurring planned expenditure within the annual
budget. There are higher cost initiatives e.g. resurfacing of car parks, roadways etc., that will necessitate
identification and retention of significant sums within the accounts.

e) Cash Flow – organisations require a working balance to cover 'troughs' in the cash budget. Based on the
financial year the cash flow is expected to be positive throughout the year i.e. income generated should exceed
expenditure. Where significant one off expenditure is incurred e.g. resurfacing, use of reserves would be used to
cover any shortfalls. As such no sum is set aside for this specific purpose – especially given the sums detailed
above (a to d).

Page 13
Page 19



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

f) In summary the Reserves to be retained amount to :-

Ref. Risk Area/ Designated Funds Amount (£)

a) Unforeseen emergency/event 100,000

b) Unforeseen operational costs/contingency 100,000

c) Uncertainty on Income streams 700,000

Total 900,000

Plus Planned Spending Commitments e.g. repairs and other initiatives identified within the business plan.

The total funds of the Trust, of which the above form a part, amount to £2,630,833 (2016/17 £2,506,516). The
financing of the main programme is dependent upon achieving annual surpluses on the trusts main activities,
given the level of Reserves being retained.

Plans for the Future

The Charity Committee looks to review its Business Plan on a regular basis to take account of known variations
in resources and new opportunities and commitments. Subject to the Scheme’s predetermination that meeting
the cost of the administration and the repair and maintenance of its existing assets is the first priority; this will
involve consideration of proposals for enhancing income generation and/or reducing operating expenditure as
well as providing better facilities and attractions for the public benefit.

The current business plan will be reviewed and updated to present at the end of the 2018/19 financial year.

Accountants, Auditors and Bankers

The Trust has been grateful for the excellent work of Manningtons (Auditors) in meeting the early closedown of
the Accounts – due to the need to report within 6 months of the end of the financial year.

The Trust’s monies are managed by the Council, the bankers have been changed to the year end from the
Co-operative Bank to Lloyds), which is the same as the Council with separate bank accounts. The Council’s
comprehensive Treasury Management and Investment Policy requirements equally apply when dealing with
Trust monies.

Concluding Remarks

The Trust continues to concentrate efforts on ensuring a secure and viable future for the Trust, especially in
terms of maintaining and improving its assets, managing its available resources for the long term benefit of the
community, and also in the distribution of grants to the benefit of the Community - as resources permit.

Page 14
Page 20



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

Statement of Responsibilities
The trustee is responsible for preparing the trustee's report and the financial statements in accordance with the
United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and
applicable law and regulations.

The law applicable to charities requires the trustee to prepare financial statements for each financial year which
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and application of
resources of the charity for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the trustee is required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
charity will continue in business.

The trustee is responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any
time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the
Charities Act 2011, the applicable Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations, and the provisions of the
constitution. The trustee is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Disclosure of information to auditor
The trustee has taken steps that it ought to have taken as a member in order to make itself aware of any relevant
audit information and to establish that the charity's auditor is aware of that information. The trustee confirms
that there is no relevant information that is known of and of which they know the auditor is unaware.

The annual report was approved by the trustee of the charity on 24 September 2018 and signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
Councillor Sue Beaney
Chair of Charity Committee

Page 15
Page 21



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Protector's Report

This is my eighth Annual Report as Protector of The Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust
(“Foreshore Trust” for short). It covers my activities from September 2017 to the date of this report, during
which period I was re-appointed for a further three-year period starting 1st April 2017.

The rules of the Foreshore Trust call for the appointment of a Protector to safeguard the proper management of
this charitable trust and, in particular, the resolution of any conflicts of interest that may arise from time to time
between Hastings Borough Council (“HBC”) acting as 
[...]
 Accounting
Standards, comprising Charities SORP - FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland' and applicable law (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the charity trustee, as a body, in accordance with section 144 of the Charities Act
2011 and regulations made under section 154 of that Act. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state
to the trustee those matters we are required to state to trustee in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charity
and its trustee as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charity's affairs as at 31 March 2018 and of its results for the year
then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities
for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charity in accordance
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the
FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to
report to you whe
[...]
ified material misstatements in the Trustee's Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Charities Act 2011 requires us to report
to you if, in our opinion:

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received
from branches not visited by us; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

• certain disclosures of trustee remuneration specified by law are not made; or

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of trustee

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee Responsibilities [set out on page 15], the trustee is
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair
view, and for such internal control as the trustee determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the trustee is responsible for assessing the charity's ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless the trustee either intend to liquidate the charity or to cease operations, or have no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in t
[...]
50

1,268,600 1,268,600 1,326,630

3 Investment income

Unrestricted
funds

General
£

Total
2018

£

Total
2017

£

Interest receivable and similar income;

Interest receivable on bank deposits 3,314 3,314 5,379

4 Other income

Total
2018

£

Total
2017

£

Gains on sale of tangible fixed assets for charity's own use - 127,000

5 Expenditure on charitable activities

Activity
undertaken

directly
£

Total
2018

£

Total
2017

£

Car parking 271,453 271,453 268,249

Foreshore management 432,936 432,936 402,016

Street cleansing 83,630 83,630 86,640

Public conveniences 153,612 153,612 159,199

White Rock Baths and other 34,791 34,791 111,985

Small and event grants 69,630 69,630 70,060

1,046,052 1,046,052 1,098,149

Page 26
Page 32



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

6 Analysis of governance and support costs

Governance costs

Unrestricted
funds

General
£

Total
2018

£

Total
2017

£

Wages and salaries 6,380 6,380 6,310

Audit of the financial statements 2,000 2,000 2,000

Accountancy services 1,500 1,500 1,500

Legal fees 33,250 33,250 23,780

HBC management charges 58,230 58,230 60,310

Other governance costs 186 186 636

101,546 101,546 94,536

7 Net incoming/outgoing resources

Net incoming resources for the year include:

2018
£

2017
£

Audit fees 2,000 2,000

Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets - (127,000)

Depreciation of fixed assets 87,782 79,143

The profit on disposal arising in 2017 is the proceeds from the land swap in settlement of the loan as per the
agreement with Hastings Borough Council. The land disposed of was previously included at zero value.

8 Trustee remuneration and expenses

Payments to the Trustee related entirely to recharges of costs incurred by HBC on behalf of the charity. These
included a payment by HBC to the Chair of the Charity Committee of HBC by way of a responsibility
allowance from the Council of £6,380 (2017 - £6,310), inclu
[...]
 has been leased to The Source for a period of ten years and the rental
income generated will contribute to the repayment of the loan principal and interest.

The loan is repayable in biannual payments. The £300,000 annuity loan being at 1.66%, and the first payment
being made on the 21st September 2016.

For the former, to limit the potential impact on the Trust, the Council would share the risk on a 50:50 basis. For
clarity, the annual borrowing cost is £32,643 if the venture failed the amount payable per annum by the Trust
would be reduced by 50%. If a new tenant was found at that time but the rental stream achieved was lower, then
the shortfall would be shared. At the balance sheet date the amount due to Hastings Borough Council was
£161,986 (2017 - £329,948).

Page 30
Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Trustee Annual Report and Accounts for the year 2017/18
	Appx 1 - Foreshore Trust Annual Report and Accounts
	Charity Accounts
	Cover page
	Contents
	Reference and Administrative Details
	Trustee's Report
	Statement of Responsibilities

	Protector's Report
	Independent Auditors' Report
	Financial Statements
	Statement of Financial Activities
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. Accounting policies
	Staff and pension schemes

	2. Income from charitable activities
	3. Investment income
	4. Other income
	5. Expenditure on charitable activities
	6. Analysis of governance and support costs
	Governance costs

	7. Net incoming/outgoing resources
	8. Trustee remuneration and expenses
	9. Staff costs
	10. Taxation
	11. Tangible fixed assets
	12. Debtors
	13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
	14. Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
	15. Funds
	16. Related party transactions








Minutes of the meeting


FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST (FORESHORE TRUST) 
ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

CAB. 1 

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford, Rogers and Mr May, the 
Protector and Andrew Colquhoun Chair of Grants Advisory Panel. 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE, 

COUNCILLOR SUE BEANEY  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the committee meeting.   
 
 
2. TRUSTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2017/18  
 
The Chief Accountant, presented a report for the committee to consider the 2017/18 
Annual Report and Financial Accounts. 
 
The report detailed key activities undertaken by the Trust throughout the previous 
year.  Members were informed the layout of the accounts had improved. 
 
There has been no increase in fees and charges for the car park (this was reviewed 
March 2018), however car parking income was down due to fluctuations in the 
weather. 
 
A surplus before grants and revenue funded projects of £253,000 for the year was 
achieved.  The balance at the end of March 2018 was £1,445,112 (cash position), 
whilst total funds (which includes all assets) amount to £2,630,833.  The budget was 
raised from £70,000 to £90,000.  The report also set out expenditure the Trust had 
committed to in its business plan and its approach to maintaining prudent levels of 
reserves.   
 
The contingency reserve is set at £900,000, which is the minimum level the Trust 
should retain at present.  
 
The Trust’s final accounts 2017/18 had been subject to an external audit, which found 
that they gave a true and fair view of the charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2018. The 
Chief Accountant thanked the Protector and Mannington Auditors for their work. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the officers for their report and for keeping 
such complex accounts in order.  
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by 
Councillor Rogers. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee approve the 
Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2017/18. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 



FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST (FORESHORE TRUST) 
ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

CAB. 2 
 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which must be done by the 30th September each year. 
 
 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES)  
 
A notice had been placed in the local newspaper inviting written questions.  No written 
questions had been submitted.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the public gallery on matters relating to the Trust. 
 
Mr Dick Edwards asked questions of the committee, as follows:-   
 
1. Pelham Beach – will the Trust give a commitment to vigorously examine a way to 
achieve Blue Flag status and announce a timescale.  The Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager said the Blue Flag criteria is very tough. To obtain a Blue Flag 
award is difficult while there is an outfall pipe on the beach.  He would investigate 
further. 
 
2. HOTRA suggested a new pedestrian walkway / cycle route be built to ease the 
pressure outside the Hastings & St Leonards Angling Club and west station on the 
miniature railway.  This new path would start / end by the multi-use games area and 
pass south of the boat compound to join the path on the south of the boating lake. We 
submitted a drawing through Coastal Users Group earlier this year but have heard no 
more. The Marketing and Major Projects Manager said they could not find any record 
of the question, however they would endeavour to provide an answer if the question 
was reconfirmed. 

 
3. The Stade Amusement Park changes – what consultation took place with the 
Trustees and HBC Planners?  What independent advice was obtained? Can that be 
fully reported?  Will there be a significant uplift in the site rent to reflect the increased 
earning opportunities?   The Chief Legal Officer said that she would liaise with 
Planning Services Department and obtain a response.   

 
4. The last Business Plan Review was presented to the Coastal Users Group 24hrs 
before the meeting.  The Business Plan consultation exercise needs to include 
sufficient time for the community to comment.  The Director of Operational Services 
said he would look into this.  

 
5. Wet play facility – this should be a key project for the Business Plan going 
forward.  The Marketing and Major Projects Manager said there is a mini wet play area 
near the White Rock Theatre above the Source. The wet play area in Bexhill was 
funded externally by a Coastal Community bid. 

 



FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST (FORESHORE TRUST) 
ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

CAB. 3 
 

The Chief Legal Officer explained that the Foreshore Trust AGM is not the only 
opportunity that members of the public can ask questions.  They can do so at the 
Council meeting.  Rules are in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Edwards for his questions. 
 
Mr Russell Hall asked several questions of the committee, as follows:-   
 
6. The Stade Family Amusement Park footpath is not on the definitive right of way. 
Please consider registering the public right of way as definitive right of way route.  The 
definitive route must be registered by 2026. The Director of Operational Services said 
he would look into this. 
[Background information submitted: The Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
contains provisions to extinguish on 1st January 2026 public rights of way before 1949 
across Foreshore Trust land not recorded on the Definitive Map of Rights of Way]  
 

7. Planning – you have a duty to notify statutory consultees on planning 
applications.  The Chief Legal Officer said she would liaise with the Planning Services 
Department.   
[Background information submitted:  According to government guidance (see:  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/consultation-and-pre-decision-matters#Statutory-
consultees) the Foreshore Trust is a statutory consultee on planning applications as 
an adjoining landowner and is under a duty to respond to the local planning authority 
within a set deadline and must provide a substantive response to planning 
applications concerning Foreshore Trust owned land or adjacent land]. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Hall for his questions. 
 
Mr Bernard McGinley asked several questions of the committee, as follows:- 
 
8. I am concerned at how the Stade Amusement Park is treated? CUG are 
dissatisfied.  The Chief Legal Officer said she would raise the matter with the Planning 
Services Manager. 

 
9. The Governance costs are £101,000 per annum.  Mr McGinley said he didn’t 
need an explanation, and as such was a statement rather than a question. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr McGinley for his questions. 
 
Mrs Anne Scott asked several questions of the committee, as follows:- 
 
10.  The planning report to the committee regarding the Stade Amusement Park 
states ‘No Comment’ – were you consulted or not?  Councillor Beaney (Chair) said 
she did not recall seeing the consultation.  
 
11. You have 14 days notice to respond and are running out of time, you will be 
unable to feed back to the Coastal Users Group.  Remove PD Rights for rest of site. 
Re: Issue of footpath, we have right to walk over it.  As owners, please ensure the 
land is open to the public.  The amusement park is open for a quarter of the year, we 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/consultation-and-pre-decision-matters#Statutory-consultees
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/consultation-and-pre-decision-matters#Statutory-consultees


FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST (FORESHORE TRUST) 
ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

CAB. 4 
 

enjoy it for the remaining time, our needs are more than theirs. The Director of 
Operational Services said he would discuss the matter with the Planning Services 
Department and report back. 

 
The Chair thanked Mrs Scott for her questions. 
 
Mr Dick Edwards asked further questions of the committee:- 

 
12. Professional fees increased by £10,000, why such a big increase?  The Assistant 
Director Financial Services and Revenues advised that details would follow:- The 
costs of professional fees rose from £23,780 in 2016/17 to £33,250 in 2017/18, an 
increase of £9,470. Although these costs vary from year to year, the main reason for 
this increase can be attributed to structural works undertaken at the former White 
Rock baths. 

 
13. Reserves are set at £900,000, do we need reserves of this amount?  The 
Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues said we need to properly 
understand future commitments and when this work is being undertaken eg when we 
undertake resurfacing of carparks and the repair of buildings.  £900,000 will be 
reviewed in light of future risks and liabilities.   
 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.04 pm) 
 


